Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

2.24B

Name of Company

Birmungham Pressings Limited

Company Number

04436313

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry

(full nare of court)

Court case number

8351 of 2009

{2) Insert full name{s) and We {a) Robert Jonathan Hunt, Mark David Charles Hopkins and David Matthew Hammond of
address(es)of  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, {9 Cornwal! Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT

adnrunstrator(s)

Jomt Admnistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

{(b) 8 June 2009

(b) Insert dates  Stgned

Mod.q\—-———

to

(b) 20 May 2011

Joint Admumstrator

Dated _ 30 TAwmy Doy
p—

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact mformation in
the box opposite but if you do # will hetp Companies
House to contact you (f there 18 a query on the form

The contact mformation that you give will be visthle
to searchers of the public record

Charlotte Dill
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Benson House 33 Wellmgton Street, Leeds, West Yorkshire, LSE
4P
Tel0113 289 3861
DX Number DX Exchange

27/05/2014 88

COMPANIES HOUSE

B

panies House, Crown YWay, Carduff, CF14 JUZ

7 you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at

DX 33050 Cardif?




i

pwc
To All Known Creditors

20 May 2011

When telephoning, please ask for Charlotte Dill on 0113 289 4861
Dear Sirs
Birmingham Pressings Limited — in Administration (“the Company™)
Further to my last report to creditors dated 3 January 2011, I am pleased to provide you with my final
progress report on the Administration for the period 9 June 2010 to 12 May 2013, 1n accordance with
Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86")
In accordance with the propsals dated 15 July 2009, I am now i a positon to move the Company to
dissolution and for the Joint Admimstrators’ (“the Administrators™) to be discharged and released
from office.

Details of the steps taken dunng the Admimstration and the outcome of the Administration are set out
below

Statutory information

The Administrators are required to provide statutory information pursuant to Rule 2.47(1)(a) to (d)
IR86, which 1s shown at Appendix A

Receipts and payments summary

A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the Company for the penod 8
June 2009 to 12 May 2011 1s attached at Appendix B.

Acceptance of proposals

The Administrators were appointed by the Court in order to achieve a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was wound up (without first bemng n
Admmustration) The Adminustrators believe that this cbjective has been achieved.

The Admimstrators’ proposals were circulated to creditors on 15 July 2009. The proposals were
approved by creditors without modification at a meeting held on 6 August 2009

Summary of actions taken since the publication of the Administrators’ proposals.
Sale of assets

A sale of all of the assets of the Company and LDV Group Limuted (“LDV"), with the exception of the
book debts, was completed on 10 November 2009 to Eco Concept Limited (“ECL") for £8.5 millhon

I-"'nceu.;aierhouseCoopers-LLP. Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
T. +¢44 (0) 113 289 4000, F +44 (0} 113 2809 4580, Direct Dial +44(0) 113 289 4169 www pwc co uk
PricewatarhousaCoopers LLP is a limed liability partnership regsiered in England with registered number GC303525 The d office of Pric Coopers

LLP is 1 Embankment Place, Loncon WC2N 6AH  PricewaterauseCoopers LLP Is authorsed and regulated by tha Financdal  Services Authorlty tor designated
investment business




i \

pwec

plus VAT, The sale proceeds have been recerved and allocated accordingly between the Company and
LDV, an associated company.

Book debts

In total £67,803 has been received n respect of book debts due to the Company. No further
realisations are anticipated,

VAT refunds
VAT refunds totalling £19,467 have been received into the Admnistration. :
Distributions received

A distribution totalling £13,055 has been received from a former debtor of Birmingham Pressings
Limited which s also subject to insolvency proceedings. No further realisations are expected from this
source.

Report to the Department for Business, Skills and Innovation

I am obliged under the Company Director’s Disqualification Act 1986 to a submit conduct report to the
Department for Business, Skills and Innovation within six months of our appointment on all those who
have acted as a director of the Company 1n the last three years. This was submitted on 3 December

2009. !

Employment Tribunals

During the Administration, there has been two employee actions against LDV and the Company that
have gone to Tribunal; one in relahon to a protective award for non consultation and the other
regarding a proposed TUPE transfer of certain employees.

The protective award action was heard and concluded on 3 November 2009 As regards the heanng in
relation to the proposed TUPE transfer the Administrators requested the removal of the Company as
respondent as it was understood that BPL employees were no longer party to the action. A letter to this
effect has been 1ssued to the soliitors acting for the employees advising them of the Admunistrators
1ntention to cease to act. No objection has been received from the sclicitors. The Administrators
therefore consider this matter finalised and 1ntend to cease to act as Administrators as soon as
possible.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Barclays Bank plc (“Barclays™) holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets. and is
expected to suffer a substantial shortfall in respect of its debentures A first and final distribution of
£561,138 has been made to Barclays As a result Barclays have suffered a substantial shortfall in
respect of its lending,

HSBC Asset Finance (“HSBCAF™) has recovered the balance due to them under their chattel mortgage
security, in full Please note that monies totalling circa £600,547 were paid directly out of the sale

Page 2 of 4




proceeds to HSBCAF which 1s why they are not reflected 1n the Company’s receipts and payment
account

Preferential creditors

All Preferential creditors have now been paid 1n full in the Administration

Unsecured creditors

As Barclays floating charge debenture 1s dated prior to 15 September 2003, the prescribed part (that
part of any floating charge realisations that should be made available for unsecured creditors) is not
applicable. Unfortunately, there will be no surplus funds from floating charge realisations to enable the
Admmustrators to make a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Professional advisors

The professional advisors used on this assignment are as follows:

Name Nature of work Basis of fee arrangement
Eversheds Legal Time costs
King Sturge Agents Time costs

Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators’ time costs at 13 May 2011 were £219,130.35 based upon a total of 860 21 hours at
an approximate average hourly rate of £254 74 In total fees of £134,108 plus VAT has been drawn in
line with approval from Barclays Bank Ple and preferential ereditors. No further fees will be drawn.
Overall the Administrators expect to suffer a shortfall on the recovery of their time costs of £85,022

Fees have been calculated based upon the time properly spent on the Admimnistrations by the
Admnmstrators and their various grades of staff according to the rates for work of this nature.
Disbursements have been charged m accordance with the firm’s policy.

It has been the Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine admimistration of the assignments to
Junior members of staff 1n order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These
members of staff have been supervised by senior staff and the Administrators. Semor staff and the
Administrators have dealt with matters of a more complex or significant nature,

Disbursements

The Administrators have incurred post appomrtment disbursements totalling £4,781 plus VAT.
Disbursements have been drawn 1n full in line with approval received from Barclays Bank ple and the
preferential creditors of the Company.,

The Administrators’ existing policy for disbursements 1s as follows;

Postage At cost — only charged for circulars to creditors or exceptional packages.
Storage At cost where provided internally

Photocopying | At 4 pence per side copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and
exceptional amounts of copying

Mileage At a maximum of 64 pence per mile (up to 2,000¢ce) or 81 pence per mile (over

Page 3 0f 4




pwc

2,000¢c)
Staff expenses| These are only charged as they relate to the administration and will generally be
for subsistence or items charged at cost.

Proposed exit route from the administration
Exit route from the Administration

The Administration was entered into with the objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being 1n
Admimstration)

As we believe we have fulfilled the objective of the Adminsstration, 1z accordance with Paragraph 84
(4) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administration will end upon the registenng of form
2 35B and this final progress report by the Registrar of Companies.

Administrators discharge from liability

In accordance with a resolution of the court, the Admimistrators will be discharged of liability in
respect of any action taken as Admimstrators, 28 days after they send to creditors and file with the
court and the Registrar of Companies their final progress report.

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Charlotte Dill on 0113 289
4861

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

N

M D Hopluns
Jomnt Admunistrator

Enclosures, Appendix A - Statutory information
Appendix B - Receipts and payments summary
Appendix C — Breakdown of Admimstrators’ hime costs and disbursements
Form 2 24B
Form 2 35B

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Mark Dawud Charles Haplans and Dawnd Matthew Hammond have been appointed as Jomnt
Admurtistrators of Burmingham Pressings Lumted (“the Company”) The Jomnt Admunistrators act as agents of the Company
and contract without personal abthity. Robert Jonathan Hunt, Mark Davd Charfes Hoplans and Daunnd Matthew Hammond
are:i lmeanl.v.ed to act as insolvency practifioners m the Umted Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales

Page 4 of 4




L

pwe

Birmingham Pressings Limited - in Administration Appendix A
Statutory information '
Registered number- 04436313
Registered office: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Welhington Street
Leeds
LS14JP
Court details: High Court of Justice
Chancery Dwision
Birmingham District Registry
Court Number 8351 of 2009
Date of appointment: 8 June 2009

Name of person appomting:

Directors via Court Appointment

Appointed administrators:

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Mark David Charles Hopkins and David
Matthew Hammond

Joint administrators’ address.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Cornwall Court

19 Cornwall Street
Birmingham

B3 2DT

Dvision of the admimstrators’
responsibilities

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Mark David Charles Hopkins and David
Matthew Hammond all of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall
Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT, be appointed as
admumstrators of Birrningham Pressings Limited and that they
have power to act Jointly and severally.

Pr:ce.waie.r:iléu.;.ea;é};e;‘s LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, I314JP
T +44(0) 113 289 4000, F +44 (0) 113 289 4580, Dwrect Dial +44(0) 113 289 4169 www pwe co uk

PricevaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liabllity partnership cegisteredin England with registered rumber OC303525 The registered office of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP is 1 Embankmenl Place, Landon WC2N 6RH PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Is authadsed and regutated by the Fnanoal Services Authonty tor deslgnatad

lnvesiment business




8 apuaddy

nummdes prradnosy Buper (oL

13
[BL'OF
SEAR LVA
0051 sivp e
cid VST 0t $ptapialp prusEpun Fulted oy Ry
Strgtn piorRep o wopmauTg
1918550 19Tg b iy [FUOTIRN] ~ RIONPAD [FRURIgasg
62 ¥E6CE [Sac->) Kord TP o] 3
rgel'y Tgol'y FUHISEINGRP HOTWUpY
o0 go1' ¥ 00 Fog'tT 000099 oathy'rg 9] LORISTUTIEY
oo LoTog w300 sfeing
Sat 5ok Yy hupen « e o
orm 515 oS UORSXTP-al [Ty
rrztye geeL [laiit] Suprepd  Kauopns SInsog
vearsz 1gl1g'y ES'SZI6T sruada y ooy WA
00059 0005y PUTR s
ol rorgrTg nuxaled Tva
¥ F ) srming vEavy) Bugoogy
TZ ggF oz CEEA 2% 5] o5 ER001 TF 9Ty S SETFEI00 D0000' 053
1otra'sar 10°¢Tgogt HYoOeE 1A
[-: 12 1 ZTHTOY oy Peapal suopnquasq
porig §T9Ie £opsh soty h F2u PRI FRUATI]
£e-igir [ro7 0 WEPAE IVA
orteg'isy ortogly SHRP A00d
0 0od'eF S
oTibey LirobS'sy OTOOTHY 007000005 Aougyyew g urd
E ] ndpay elrog) fupuoly
1E0'0T ;! 60r90 gO 1TH0 90 01 OLET' GO o1z et L 0y os0wBa'go otoT'So Lm 6oTigo Gorer Lo 01 bogo g0 SIEIYY JO (mHNY

g xpuddy

1102 Ajq 0F 01 800z Juny g popd oy sy sivduilvd pus ndroas Jo Lnuang

(.Auedwog ay,) uonegsurLpY U) - pajjwr) sBujssaid weybuunig




00" 1gZP
00 855 0TTINST]
00 Lt Ioume)
oo VE sesuadxe geig
00 0% [OIBaS SEIUENY
0019 Fauoyq
00 6iT §1502 UOOUPOIINIIR/ [AARL],
00 TEQ'E Funuud pur a3msog,
F FHDWISINGSIJ
9L ng]
zbt wEDesTy
[ Sy, gor (pogmenbon) SEpassY INTIE
DTT MTRONY oIS
cgn P (33 19%euepy
S6E wIvury £gt #futely sommeg
o0z8 otk sopang
Hnaaqq..—ahomuum o] 13d 18 WHWPET 373 JRATPEY MG WAL saumily 317 “2asamoy oze "

009 Rang Area Op 793 AP asapt 1rada ataay enbaz 1 pogs smoq jo qumu Fews 2 IR FRURImOY
054 R Op 'SUDISTI] PUR LVA ‘T3, 58 [0S 4T S1d00 s UogIaemaonty OIgys siusaniedap memeds moyadzy opuD gNsg
amoq.d g apLn g
SIDIAIRE ATPA0DIY SSIMSN 20] SNV INE IO WNWXTIT
FZF8z _un.om—.au 1Z'008 _mh 3 [ 2 _ﬂmmev Tlog 374 00'of ™oL
ortzs ot bS6'gh Stgie 006 [VTA TS oL EST 006 =5 5 oSz saakodwo fsucisuad / IVA f xeL
56z SzLog°8s Srice Sizz S1 Szt S9 ¥S Sgte Sio oouetdurod poe L101NEIS)
L 62€ oS-igliqt Sg oS oLg 050 orgg 5oL 10jurodde pwm Sunrodsy
- - - Surpedy,
18 191 og LS6'R gg 58 SLg 092z oloz ot 6% - Anseary pur Sugimoaoy
6t 00 gg6'e 09z 00T olt 0z'TL al oo't fsuonnqLusp / suerd IoWpA)
z¢ bot 00 LbL'6L Sozgz o 09 091 (11 0504 0T it EJIS5Y
69 g8z oS gha't SLgu - oto ol ot 00T S9¥ 008 Fwmueyg puw A3aymg
.M E
Ny AUMoyg
Sur sInog JJEVOISY JaBeuery

aferoay 1507 oL, 0L woddng 2IeRosSY xorag afeuey 20138 Jopang nmaeg uoyRISTUMIPY Jo adsy
1oz A2 £1 01 600% sunp § wog) pouad sy J0J 51500 2WI) JO S|sA[eTY
2 xrpuaddy (Aurdmog at),,) VONTLLSTUNIPR Ul - payunr] sTussoaf ureyBupnarg




6007 AInf g ~ Suonexnsiuwpe
ouj jo esodind sy Buyaajyoe so} sjesodoad (SI0JENS|UIWPY JUIO ~ UORERAS|UIWPE U] Yjogq — papul] sBuisse.y weyBuitung pue payuny dnoig AT

SBUN2 (M SJOJRLSIURUPY 1) USYL ‘SIo)IpaD
[ENUDI)31d-UOL P3INDISUN 0] UCKNGUISID B SYELU O) BITR[IBAR SUOESIBA JUSIIYNS B fIM 18y} jeut sseadde 3§ ejaidwios ase siesodsip jasse a3uQ (E)

- .S80UBISWNONID Jussald ay) ut eanseid pue aARI3YS 1500 150W
sy} Buraq se suondo Buimaoy oy ansind o Usim 0} Ai2x) ale SrojenSIuILPY S\ "saugisw Jenoped Sl ] dE PUB AT 0} Uonejs) ut saiBaens JusaYp
ydope Aew pue pua ue 0] SUCHERSIUUPY AU} Buug 0} 1opio W saiBayens ool 1xe, Jo UoEWIGWOD B JO AU s ‘uonaIosIp JIBY 18 ‘Aell SIBLSILILIPY By} (MA

UOISUIIXS UE J0J SI0)paI0
lo sesse|2 sjeudoidde auy) woyj Juasuod ¥92s 10 unod ayy o) Aidde Ryie feys sicjensiuuipy 8y ), “snosfiejueape pasapisuos si uoisuaixe e Jr1eak auo
Jo uoiesnp Aoyniels au) puofaq suonensitiupy 8y} pugxa o) sdejs Aessansll ay) Buuisouos sanwwos (SI0JIPAID DY) LFIM JINSUQD (1M SICIBNSIUILPY 3U) (1A

syjeusq
8y} 0} sjeuon.odo.dsip aq pinom uoRNGUIST € Bulyeuwl Jo 1503 Bty Jeu) SPRPUCY JICIERSIILIPY a4} Ji sI0)paLo painassun o) ped paquasad ay; QISP o] Jou

19pJ0 Ue 10J 98| (S)¥9. | UONIS Jepun Lnod ay) 0} uoeandde ue Buyew o} Joud ‘pajujodde s1 auo § ‘2910 ,SI0)PA1D JY) JNSUCD [IM SICIENSIUILDY BY L (A

sio)pald |[e jo Bunsaw e Buluaaucs uewy sauier
yoijoe pasodotd B 0} 3SHUILIOD 3y} WOL) UOHDUES ¥39S [ Aov ‘sreudoldde p sapisuos SIOjesISIUnUPY SU) SIBHAA DL G) SWI) WO Y yum Y NSUod g} pue
B3JIULIOT S10P3ID B JO UOND3JR AU} ¥38s 0) @sedoxd SI0jeRSILILIPY UL I UD Jor 0} Buijwm a8 SIOUPS.II JUSIILINS JI PAYSTIQE)SS B M S3RIUWIOD SI0NpaJa Y (A

98vI 18 UoS ()59 ydeiBeied 1spun SI0)paId paInoassun o) suoRnauEsIp axew o) uoisswuad
10§ N0 03 uoteddde Ue axew UONASIP 1IBY} Y8 ABW SINENSIMIWPY BY] 'SIOPaId Pain0asun Joj J|Ge|IEAR BIL0D3] ||IM SPUN) 1BY) YUIy) SIolRNSIUIWPY By} )| (Al

ved paquasaid ey yim pajenosse )50 se ped poquosaid sy JO N0 JO LojRIBUNLLE) SJ0ieRsIupY
943 40 Led se uonensIuPY 3U) 40 1509 € Se Jaw oq Buiop os 4o S1509 By ley) pue ojepinbi) jusnbasqns e Aq uonEdIPNipR 10§ SIONP2IS PRINDESUN
10 swiejd sy} ydound ul YSHTEISH UON2I0SIP NBY) Je ABW SIORASIUILIDY By} 'SIONPaID PRIN33SUN 10} S(qEfIEAR JUI093Q [ SPUNJ 1BY) NI} SIojeNSIuUpY Sy} )| (in

sjesodosd asay; 0} [eJuapioul asodind rayio Lue

10} 10 'SUONESIES) 119Y] ISILIXeW O] 10 'SIALBAWOD BY) JO S)a5SE aif salasasd pue 130 0] Jo uonensiwWpY Bty Jo asodind sty BABIYOE 0] JOPIO Ui BIQeNSIP

J9pISUOY UoNaLasIp 1Sy} ul A3l Se SIENSIILIPY SE S1amod JeU]) [[B 98I1018X0 Aljesauab pue sBuiy Jeio yons jje op feys sioensurLpY ) ‘uohippe uj
‘ISIMIBI0 JO GRY| JO 9O0T 10V saluedwoy 3l Jopun aney Aew sawedwo) ey} jey) swie)d Aue ansind ‘sjendoidde p ‘pue ajebnseaur Aew sioensIwpy ayy i

(uonensunwpy w Bulaq
1511 Inoyym) dn punom sam saiuedwer) ay) y K@y aq pinom UEL} 3104 € SE S.JIpasa salvedwo) uy; Jog INsas sallaq B BUiASyoe o) MaiA B yjim Juaipadxa
13pISu0O AU} SB JSULBW YINS Ul SUORESIED) jasse woy Auedord pue sueye 'ssauisng ssiedwo) auy ssueuy pue abeuew o ANUIUOD |iMm SICIERSIUIRLPY 84} {)

suoiejsiuwpe Jo sasodind sy Bulasiyoe oy sauedwon ay) jo yoea Joj sjesodosd Buimoyoy ay) axew sioleRsIIWPY 8y L

uogeysiuipy ey jo asodind ay) Bulaaiyoe so) sjesodosd  °q

sjesodoud jo Juswiaje)s s10jeNSIUIWPY Y] 4




600Z Ain( G4 ~ suopenswwpe

il jo asodind ayy Buynaryse o) siesodosd ,sioyensyupupy yutor - uogelisjujwpe ut Yjoq ~ peywr sbuissaid weyBupung pue paywr dnosg AQ

sjuawasingsip Z A10B3je] pue s88) SIOIRANSILILIDY SUY) JO [BAS] PUE SISEQ 3y} ~ PILLIOY JOU ST SBYILALIOD Siojpao ey .

S9YILILOD SICYIPAID B JO LONRIOj Y|
suonessivjwpe jo esodind ey Buiasiyoe o} sjesodeud SIOjENSIUIWIPY BU) JO [eACdde ayl e
- S10)ipaud Jo Bunaaur feniur au Je siopew Buimoyoy sy} vodn 8104 0] PaXSE aq |jiM SIONPAIN
‘uanniossIp 19y seak auo pafonsap aq SpIOIES pue SYOOQ saletWe) BY) Jey) esodosd siolRISIUILPY BU) (X

peD)sun 3sal) SUILLIRIEP 0} SIONPaII

jo Apoq [esaust ey Joj aq fim 1t ‘pajuiodde sI B3RWIWOD OU J1 INq SJUBWSSINGSIP Z lioBajeg pue sag) SIojRJISIUILIPY By} JO [oAS] PUE SISEQ BU) XIj O FIRIUWOD

SJOYpaId 3U) 10} 8q M )y ASyod S,uY SIOIBASIUILIPY BY) Y S8OUBPIOIOR Ul paBieyd aq (5 ON s9n0BId ASUSAOSU] JO JUSWEIEIS W1 SIUBLLISINGSIP 7
hioBared se patnap) uuy umo srojenstWpY By} Aq PapIAGId SBOMISS 10} UAWSESINGSIP JBLY PUE 2UNJRU SIL] JO NIOM J

03 $31€J N0 BBIBYD |BNSN S, WL DI o)
Buipozae yejs 3y} jo sapeib snowea sy pue Siojensiunupy auy) Aq usaib Auedoud awi; ay) ) soualajel £q paxy ag 528} SI0leqSILIIPY ay) Jey) pascdoxd s (x

unoa ay) Ag peuiwaap
awm e je siojensiuipy se sijay Jo uonoe Aue jo joadsas | 98y 1@ YdS (1 )gs ydesBered o) juensind Aungen woy pabiieyssip aq jleys siojesiupy 9y (a

uofeJisIUILIPE 9] 0} UCKHE}S! Ul Suodasp [eguanbasuod

pue 1opio dn Buipuim Aiosinduios e 1) LoD iy o} Aidde few sy "ajendoidde n Jepisuoa SINRASILPY ay} 1By JuaAd 8y} ul ‘Kpanewaly (2)

491€] Suiuow 88iy] paajosIp 8q i s3edWIoD By} YdIyM 1o UonensiBal Bumojio) ‘saredwoy jo Jensiboy eyl yum ggv| 18 Yos
{1)v8 udesBesed 1apun 2ojjou & BJY |IM SIOIENSILILIPY Y ‘SUCHEASILIUDY U} LIUPM 3IOM |[B PSpRjOLOD BABY SIDIENSILILLPY JU) puR paslieal usaq
Ol SOSSE 2Y) JO [IB 30UO UBY] 'SI0NPBIS [BRUBISSR.IC-UOU PRIN23SUN 0) SUONNGLYSID SYELY O} Y2IYM LIIM Spunj Juiiynsul ale asay) Jew) sesdsuel g {q)

13]B] SYUOLL BBIY] PAAOSSIP B (M saedwos) sy} YoIYm Jo uonessibal
iBay eu) 0 sonou Aq pua ue o} JyBnosq ag |Im UONESSILILIPY ay ‘vanb
*Aue i ‘spuny snidins SINGLASIP ©) SIOIEASILILPY ay) mofje o} Unod ) oy Alddy (1)

Buimollo} ‘g8 1.8 yos 8 ydeibzied Japun saledwa?) Jo Jens
s upissiLRd Yons §) sJolpa [euals)aid-uou painsasun o)

O paacsdde ase Aoy eiogaq pue siesodasd asey) 40 113031 3y Jaye speul S1 UDIHEUIWOU ay) Jey) papiroid ‘s10jepinby

aAleus)re ajeuiou Aew s1oppasd ‘ogyi ()LL) Z Ny pue ogvy) 18°Uag ()9 ydesbeley yum souepIoooR U Way) Jo Ji2 Jo Aue £q auop aq Aew

siojepinbr) Juior au AQ aUCp 3q 0} pasUOUINE 10 painbai joe Aue pue siojepinbi Jwor se pajuadde 49 puowwety maufiely paeQ pue sundoH
SSUBYD PIB( WEN JUNH ueyleuo Paqoy jey) pasodord si 1 'saouR)SWNDLD S53Y) U uonepinby Arejunjoa sioppa oju ssivedwon sy aced )]

sjesodoud jo Juswaje)s ,siojensiuipy ayj 2z




